pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal as described in the accompanying notes.
Narrative description of the pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the
transactions and not relating to future events or decisions; and (ii) factually supported, is
summarised in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information is based on a number of
assumptions, estimates, and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual financial
position, results and cash flows of the Remaining Group that would have been attained
had the Disposal been completed on 31 December 2014 and 1 January 2014, respectively.
The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information does not purport to predict
future financial positions or results of the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The Group
as at

31 December
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment 67,899 (15,068) — — 52,831
Investment properties 119,000 (76,600) — — 42,400
Prepaid land premium 13,471 — — — 13,471
Goodwill 353,782 — — (123,118) 230,664
Other intangible assets 42,184 — — (42,184) —

Investments in joint ventures 52,452 (33,832) — — 18,620
Investments in associates 139,180 (72,593) — (44,202) 22,385
Available-for-sale investment 25,307 — — — 25,307
Deferred tax assets 5,030 (3,788) — — 1,242
Pledged deposits 4,500 (4,500) — — —

Convertible borrowings 82,390 — — — 82,390

Total non-current assets 905,195 (206,381) — (209,504) 489,310

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 20,721 (12,695) — — 8,026
Construction contracts 1,252,874 (793,868) — — 459,006
Trade and bills receivables 1,409,037 (422,640) — — 986,397
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 1,332,641 (500,511) — — 832,130
Amounts due from related parties 84,895 (444,748) 862,263 (121,170) 381,240
Deferred cost 2,767 (2,767) — — —

Held-to-maturity investment 67,530 — — — 67,530
Pledged deposits 79,716 (39,197) — — 40,519
Cash and cash equivalents 600,299 (477,352) — 952,813 1,075,760
Tax prepaid — (38,583) 38,583 — —

Total current assets 4,850,480 (2,732,361) 900,846 831,643 3,850,608

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-2 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 1,176,568 (758,932) — — 417,636
Other payables and accruals 271,555 (196,592) — — 74,963
Construction contracts 855,940 (184,094) — — 671,846
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 579,664 (202,397) — — 377,267
Amounts due to related parties 59,131 (519,581) 862,263 — 401,813
Income tax payable 13,132 (24,162) 38,583 — 27,553
Guaranteed bonds — current portion 107,516 — — — 107,516
Convertible bonds — current portion 154,426 — — — 154,426

Total current liabilities 3,217,932 (1,885,758) 900,846 — 2,233,020

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,632,548 (846,603) — 831,643 1,617,588

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,537,743 (1,052,984) — 622,139 2,106,898

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 63,000 (63,000) — — —

Deferred tax liabilities 31,235 (25,147) — — 6,088

Total non-current liabilities 94,235 (88,147) — — 6,088

Net assets 2,443,508 (964,837) — 622,139 2,100,810

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Issued share capital 290 (7) — 7 290
Equity component of convertible bonds 7,903 — — — 7,903
Contribution from the controlling shareholder of the

Target Group — (233,530) — 233,530 —

Reserves 2,420,021 (727,212) — 399,808 2,092,617

2,428,214 (960,749) — 633,345 2,100,810

Non-controlling interests 15,294 (4,088) — (11,206) —

Total equity 2,443,508 (964,837) — 622,139 2,100,810

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Remaining
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

REVENUE 2,266,696 (1,254,778) 33,810 — 1,045,728

Cost of sales (1,917,437) 1,081,631 (33,810) — (869,616)

Gross profit 349,259 (173,147) — — 176,112
Other income and gains 28,418 (8,883) — — 19,535
Selling, general and administrative expenses (428,712) 207,996 — 17,380 (203,336)
Other expenses (77,083) 4,718 — 47,999 (24,366)

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) (128,118) 30,684 — 65,379 (32,055)

Finance income 11,178 (1,502) — — 9,676
Finance costs (76,350) 30,675 — — (45,675)
Share of profits/(losses) of:

Joint ventures 462 448 — — 910
Associates 12,700 (10,533) — — 2,167

Losses on disposal of subsidiaries (17,775) (327) — (393,471) (411,573)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (197,903) 49,445 — (328,092) (476,550)

Income tax expense (17,467) 11,060 — — (6,407)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (215,370) 60,505 — (328,092) (482,957)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (194,657) 46,727 — (335,022) (482,952)
Controlling shareholder of the Target Group — (6,930) — 6,930 —

Non-controlling interests (20,713) 20,708 — — (5)

(215,370) 60,505 — (328,092) (482,957)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Remaining
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (215,370) 60,505 — (328,092) (482,957)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations (7,281) 7,353 — — 72

Translation reserve transferred from other
comprehensive income to profit or loss — — — 44,385 44,385

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX (7,281) 7,353 — 44,385 44,457

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR (222,651) 67,858 — (283,707) (438,500)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (201,938) 54,080 — (290,637) (438,495)
Controlling shareholder of the Target Group — (6,930) — 6,930 —

Non-controlling interests (20,713) 20,708 — — (5)

(222,651) 67,858 — (283,707) (438,500)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The Group for
the year ended

31 December
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 9)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/(loss) before tax (197,903) 49,445 (328,092) (476,550)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 22,050 (10,772) — 11,278
Amortisation 17,821 (194) (17,380) 247
Net loss on disposal of items of property and

equipment 79 (79) — —

Losses/(profits) on disposal of subsidiaries 17,775 327 393,471 411,573
Equity-settled share option expense 6,728 (1,486) — 5,242
Impairment of amounts due from construction contracts 13,644 (5,148) — 8,496
Impairment of trade receivables 10,754 (7,800) — 2,954
Impairment of other receivables 26,106 (4,316) — 21,790
Impairment of amount due from related parties 7,020 (7,020) — —

Impairment of property and equipment 7,347 — — 7,347
Impairment of deferred cost 17,200 (17,200) — —

Impairment of goodwill 52,353 (4,354) (47,999) —

Share of profits of joint ventures (462) (448) — (910)
Share of profits of associates (12,700) 10,533 — (2,167)
Fair value gain on investment properties (9,900) 500 — (9,400)
Fair value gain on convertible borrowings (2,390) — — (2,390)
Derecognition loss of call option 16,815 — — 16,815
Finance income (11,178) 1,502 — (9,676)
Finance costs 76,350 (30,675) — 45,675

57,509 (27,185) — 30,324

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-6 –

The Group for
the year ended

31 December
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 9)

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Decrease/(increase) in inventories 201 (7,743) — (7,542)
Decrease/(increase) in construction contracts 89,423 73,076 — 162,499
Decrease/(increase) in trade and bills receivables (288,200) (23,603) — (311,803)
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 52,795 (82,967) — (30,172)
Decrease/(increase) in amounts due from related parties 43,451 39,236 121,170 203,857
Decrease/(increase) in deferred cost 396 (396) — —

Decrease/(increase) in pledged deposits 923 (2,750) — (1,827)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and bills payables 164,830 (190,892) — (26,062)
Increase/(decrease) in other payables and accruals 30,103 (17,546) — 12,557
Increase/(decrease) in amounts due to related parties 7,023 (30,790) — (23,767)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 158,454 (271,560) 121,170 8,064

Interest received 2,042 (1,502) — 540
Interest paid (66,494) 30,675 — (35,819)
Income tax paid (32,635) 13,724 — (18,911)

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities 61,367 (228,663) 121,170 (46,126)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 3,294 — — 3,294
Proceeds from disposal of items of property and

equipment 217 (215) — 2
Purchases of items of property and equipment (33,744) 2,826 — (30,918)
Investment in convertible borrowings (80,000) — — (80,000)
Dividend received from the Target Group — — 138,750 138,750
Dividend received from a joint venture 2,650 (2,650) — —

Acquisition of subsidiaries (3,068) — — (3,068)
Disposal of subsidiaries 17,914 1 692,893 710,808
Acquisition of joint ventures (2,000) 2,000 — —

Acquisition of associates (22,354) 4,000 — (18,354)
Collection of the prepayment for acquisition of

equity interests in other companies 22,662 (4,500) — 18,162

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities (94,429) 1,462 831,643 738,676

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-7 –

The Group for
the year ended

31 December
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 9)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payment of direct transaction cost of convertible bonds (2,490) — — (2,490)
Proceeds from convertible bonds 1,587 — — 1,587
Proceeds from interest-bearing bank borrowings 701,457 (264,103) — 437,354
Repayment of interest-bearing bank borrowings (666,354) 348,321 — (318,033)
Dividend paid (6,675) — — (6,675)
Repurchase of guaranteed bonds (81,000) — — (81,000)

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities (53,475) 84,218 — 30,743

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (86,537) (142,983) 952,813 723,293

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (8,884) 7,354 — (1,530)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 695,720 (341,723) — 353,997

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 600,299 (477,352) 952,813 1,075,760

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-8 –

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of the Remaining Group

(1) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2014, consolidated statement
of profit or loss, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows of
the Group for the year ended 31 December 2014 are extracted from the annual report of the Company for the
year ended 31 December 2014.

(2) These adjustments represent the exclusion of assets and liabilities of the Target Group as at 31 December